FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY

Charles Varni, Chair
Lan George, Vice Chair
Daniel Rushing, Board Member

Stephen C. Lieberman, Executive Officer
Tricia Meyers, Clerk to the Board
David P. Hale, General Counsel

AGENDA

BOARD MEETING
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 22, 2023-9:00 A.M.

City of Grover Beach Council Chambers
154 South Eighth Street, Grover Beach, CA

CALL TO ORDER

FLAG SALUTE

ROLL CALL

AGENDA REVIEW:

At this time the Board will review the order of business to be conducted and receive requests for,
or make announcements regarding any change(s) in the order of the day. The Board should, by
motion, approve the agenda as presented or as revised.

COMMUNITY COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS:

This public comment period is an invitation to members of the community to present issues,
thoughts, or suggestions on matters not scheduled on this agenda. Comments should be limited
to those matters that are within the jurisdiction of the Board. The Brown Act restricts the Board
from taking formal action on matters not published on the agenda. In response to your comments,
the Chair or Vice Chair may:

o Direct Authority staff to assist or coordinate with you.
o A Board Member may state a desire to meet with you.
e It may be the desire of the Board to place your issue or matter on a future Board agenda.
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CLOSED SESSION:

a. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS pursuant to Government Code Section
54957 .6:

Agency Negotiators: Che Johnson - Law Firm of Liebert Cassidy Whitmore
Nicole Valentine — Director of Admin. Services — Arroyo Grande
Karla Mattocks - Human Resources Coordinator-Grover Beach
Tashina Ureno — Human Resources Manager-Arroyo Grande

Represented Employees: International Association of Fire Fighters (IAFF) Local 4403

b. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL-EXISTING LITIGATION pursuant to paragraph
(1) subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9: Boyer v. Five Cities Fire Authority,
Case No. 18CV-0438

CONSENT AGENDA:

The following routine items listed below are scheduled for consideration as a group. The
recommendations for each item are noted. Any member of the public who wishes to comment on
any Consent Agenda item may do so at this time. Any Board Member, the Fire Chief or General
Counsel may request that any item be pulled from the Consent Agenda to permit discussion or

change the recommended course of action. The Board may approve the remainder of the
Consent Agenda on one motion.

1. Consideration of Approval of Minutes(MEYERS)
Recommended Action: Approve the minutes of the Board Meeting of February 17, 2023.

2. Consideration of Cash Disbursement Activity(LIEBERMAN)
Recommended Action: Receive and file the listing of cash disbursements for the
period of February1 to February 28, 2023.

CONTINUED BUSINESS:

None.

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Consideration of a Resolution to Declare Xenex Disinfecting Robots as Surplus
Equipment (LIEBERMAN)
Recommended Action: Approve a Resolution to declare three Xenex Lightstrike robots
surplus and direct the Fire Chief to facilitate the sale of the equipment.
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BOARD MEMBER ITEMS:

The following item(s) are placed on the agenda by a Board Member who would like to receive
feedback, obtain consensus to direct staff to prepare information, and/or request a formal agenda
report be prepared and the item placed on a future agenda. No formal action can be taken.

None.

FIRE CHIEF ITEMS:
The following item(s) are placed on the agenda by the Fire Chief in order to receive comments,
feedback and/or request direction from the Board. No formal action can be taken.

a. Fire Chief Updates

GENERAL COUNSEL ITEMS:
The following item(s) are placed on the agenda by the General Counsel in order to receive
comments, feedback and/or request direction from the Board. No formal action can be taken.

None.

BOARD COMMUNICATIONS:
Correspondence/Comments as presented by the Board.

ADJOURNMENT

khkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkkhx

All staff reports or other written documentation, including any supplemental material distributed to
a majority of the Board within 72 hours of a regular meeting, relating to each item of business on
the agenda are available for public inspection during regular business hours in the Clerk to the
Board’s office, 140 Traffic Way, Arroyo Grande. If requested, the agenda shall be made available
in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by the Americans with
Disabilities Act. To make a request for disability-related modification or accommodation, contact
the Clerk to the Board’s office at 805-473-5490 as soon as possible and at least 48 hours prior to
the meeting date.

Any documentation or materials to be submitted by the General Public for consideration by the
Board shall be submitted to the Clerk to the Board by email at tmeyers@fivecitiesfire.org, no later
than 24 hours prior to the above scheduled time for the Five Cities Fire Authority Board meeting.
Failure to submit documents or any materials at least 24 hours prior to the scheduled time for the
Board meeting shall be grounds for the Board to reject consideration or review of those items
unless otherwise required by state or local laws.
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This agenda was prepared and posted pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2. Agendas
are posted at the Arroyo Grande City Hall, 300 E. Branch Street, Arroyo Grande, Headquarters ~
Station 1, 140 Traffic Way, Arroyo Grande, the Grover Beach City Hall, 154 S. 8™ Street, Grover
Beach, Station 2, 701 Rockaway Avenue, Grover Beach, and Oceano Community Services
District, 1655 Front Street, Oceano.

khkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkhkkhkhhkhkhkhhkkhkhhkkhkx

Agenda reports can be accessed and downloaded from the Five Cities Fire Authority Website at
www.fivecitiesfireauthority.org.



http://www.fivecitiesfireauthority.org/

MINUTES

FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
BOARD MEETING
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2023

CALL TO ORDER:
Chair Varni called the Five Cities Fire Authority (FCFA) Board meeting to order at 09:00 a.m.

FLAG SALUTE:
Chair Varni led the Flag Salute.

ROLL CALL:
FCFA Board: Chair Charles Varni, Vice Chair Lan George and Board Member Daniel Rushing.

FCFA Staff Present: Chief Stephen Lieberman, General Counsel Dave Hale and Clerk to the Board, Tricia
Meyers.

ROTATION OF OFFICERS
The yearly rotation of officers took place. Charles Varni is the Board Chair, Lan George is Vice Chair and Daniel
Rushing is in the position of Board Member.

AGENDA REVIEW:
Chair Varni asked if there were any comments on the Agenda. Hearing none, the Agenda was approved as
presented.

CLOSED SESSION:
General Counsel Hale announced the closed session items. The Board adjourned to a Closed Session at 9:04
a.m. concerning the following items:

a. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS pursuant to Government Code Section
54957 .6:

Agency Negotiators: Che Johnson — Law Firm of Liebert Cassidy Whitmore
Nicole Valentine — Accounting Manager — Arroyo Grande
Karla Mattocks — Human Resources Coordinator-Grover Beach
Tashina Ureno — Human Resources Manager-Arroyo Grande

Represented Employees: International Association of Fire Fighters (IAFF) Local 4403

b. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL-EXISTING LITIGATION pursuant to paragraph (1)
subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9: Boyer v. Five Cities Fire Authority, Case No.
18CV-0438

c. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL-ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9; (One
potential case)
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RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION:
General Counsel Hale called the meeting back to order at 9:58 a.m. with no reportable action.

COMMUNITY COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS:
Jeff Lane, President of Local 4403, introduced himself to the Board members and updated the Board on current
events in the department.

CONSENT AGENDA:

Vice Chair George commented on Item 2. and Item 4.

Action: Vice Chair George moved, and Board Member Rushing seconded the motion to approve the Consent
Agenda. No public comment was received. The motion passed on the following roll call vote:

AYES: George, Rushing, Varni
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

1. Consideration of Approval of Minutes.
Action: Approved minutes of the Board Meeting of November 18, 2022.

2. Consideration of Cash Disbursement Activity.
Action: Received and filed the listing of cash disbursements for the period of November 1, 2022 to
November 30, 2022, December 1 to December 31, 2022 and January 1 to January 31, 2023.

3. Consideration of Audited Financial Reports for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022.
Action: Received and filed the audited financial reports for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2022.

4. Consideration of Acceptance of Donations and Appropriation of Funds for Type Il Engine
Outfitting.
Action: Approved a Resolution accepting a donation and appropriation of funds in the amount of
$10,000 to assist with the purchase of equipment needed to outfit the new Type Il Wildland Engine.

5. Consideration to Declare a 2014 Dodge Command Vehicle Surplus.

Action: Approved a Resolution to declare a 2014 Dodge Command Vehicle as surplus and directed the
Fire Chief to facilitate the sale of the vehicle.

CONTINUED BUSINESS:

None.
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NEW BUSINESS:

a. Consideration of Changing the Regularly Scheduled Time and Day of the Monthly Board Meeting.
Chief Lieberman presented the staff report detailing the history of the Board meeting dates and times.
Discussion ensued amongst the Board regarding changing the date of the meetings. They agreed to
change the Board meeting date and time to every fourth Wednesday at 9 a.m. No public comment was
received.

Action: Board Member Rushing moved, and Vice Chair George seconded the motion to adopt a Resolution
changing the day and time of the Five Cities Fire Authority Board meeting to every fourth Wednesday at 9 a.m.
The motion passed on the following roll call vote:

AYES: Rushing, George, Varni
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

BOARD MEMBER ITEMS:

None.

FIRE CHIEF ITEMS:

Chief Lieberman invited the Board to observe Firefighters training during the academy.

The Type 3 Wildland Engine will be delivered in a few months.

c. Truck 6645 is out of service. The truck was only in service 44% of the time in 2022. Chief Lieberman
informed the Board that it is time to order a replacement truck. It takes three years to build.

d. The utility pick-up truck is still being oultfitted, therefore the arrival date is unknown.

e. FCFA budget preparation is underway, although it will be pending until the member agencies adopt their

budgets.

oo

GENERAL COUNSEL ITEMS:

None.

BOARD COMMUNICATIONS:

Vice Chair George shared that she appreciated her time observing the Firefighters at their academy training
session at the Hancock training facility. The remaining Board members introduced themselves and shared their
backgrounds.

ADJOURNMENT:
Chair Varni adjourned the meeting at 10:21 a.m.
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CHARLES VARNI, CHAIR

ATTEST:

TRICIA MEYERS, CLERK TO THE BOARD



STAFF REPORT
Chair and Board Members MEETING DATE: March 22, 2023

Stephen C. Lieberman, Fire Chief
Nicole Valentine, Treasurer

SUBJECT: Consideration of Cash Disbursement Ratification

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Five Cities Fire Authority (FCFA) Board of Directors review, receive and accept the
attached listing of cash disbursements for the period February 1 through February 28, 2023.

BACKGROUND

The FCFA JPA agreement identifies the City of Arroyo Grande as the agency providing financial services to the fire
department. The City processes payroll and accounts payable on behalf of the FCFA. Historically, the City has
processed FCFA payroll on City checks (using a City bank account). The City recovers 100% of these payroll costs
along with related staff time.

Cash disbursements are made weekly based on the submission of all required documentation and supporting
invoices for costs incurred/services rendered. The Fire Chief reviews all disbursement documents before they are
submitted to the City for processing.

FISCAL IMPACT

Thereisa $1,049,342.02 fiscal impact that includes the following items:

« Accounts Payable Checks $ 621,699.15
» Payroll and Benefit Checks 427,642.87

ALTERNATIVES

The following alternatives are provided for the Board’s consideration:
1. Approve the staff recommendation 2.
Do not approve the staff recommendation 3.
Provide other direction.

ATTACHMENTS

February 1 through February 28, 2023 Accounts Payable Register
February 1 through February 28, 2023 Payroll and Check Register

PREPARED BY
Stephen C. Lieberman, Fire Chief




FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
CHECK LISTING
FEBRUARY 1 - FEBRUARY 28, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

Line | Check Date |Check # GL Amount| Description Acct # Vendor Last Name

1 02/08/2023 8743 368.98 WILDLAND BOOTS 290.4211.5272 ALLSTAR FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC
2 02/08/2023 8744 175.23|BAN#9391033179 STN 3 MONTHLY CIRCUIT 290.4211.5403 AT&T

3 02/08/2023 8744 175.23|BAN#9391033178 STN 2 MONTHLY CIRCUIT 290.4211.5403 AT&T

4 02/08/2023 8744 765.75|BAN#9391033185 PHONE LINES 12/25-01/24 290.4211.5403 AT&T

5 02/08/2023 8745 76.02| GATE OPENERS 290.4211.5605 BANK OF AMERICA
6 02/08/2023 8745 37.79|1-6620 DIGITAL LASER DISTANCE 290.4211.5273 BANK OF AMERICA
7 02/08/2023 8745 27.01|SECURE CONFERENCE 290.4211.5403 BANK OF AMERICA
8 02/08/2023 8745 610.58 | OFFICE SUPPLIES 290.4211.5201 BANK OF AMERICA
9 02/08/2023 8745 92.64 PORTABLE RADIO PARTS 290.4211.5606 BANK OF AMERICA
10 02/08/2023 8745 26.88 REPLACEMENT BATTERY FOR LAPTOP 290.4211.5702 BANK OF AMERICA
11 102/08/2023 8745 147.56|CASE FOR LAPTOP 290.4211.5702 BANK OF AMERICA
12 |02/08/2023 8745 48.48|STN 2-DISH DRYING RACK 290.4211.5604 BANK OF AMERICA
13 102/08/2023 8745 257.73|U-6631 TAIL LAMP ASSEMBLY 290.4211.5601 BANK OF AMERICA
14 102/08/2023 8745 59.95|NAME TAGS-SCBA MASKS 290.4211.5603 BANK OF AMERICA
15 102/08/2023 8745 124.90|FUEL 290.4211.5608 BANK OF AMERICA
16 |02/08/2023 8745 11.99|FACE PIECE-SCBA 290.4211.5603 BANK OF AMERICA
17 |02/08/2023 8745 27.44|STN 2 W/D STACKING KIT 290.4211.5604 BANK OF AMERICA
18 102/08/2023 8745 (98.05)| CREDIT RETURN-TOILET SEATS 290.4211.5604 BANK OF AMERICA
19 102/08/2023 8745 1,631.65|STN 2 W/D -INSTALL NEW GAS LINE 290.4211.5603 BANK OF AMERICA
20 02/08/2023 8745 19.99| ADOBE LAND GLIDE APP-WEED ABATEMENT 290.4211.5607 BANK OF AMERICA
21 |02/08/2023 8745 125.00 MEETING SUPPLIES 290.4211.5504 BANK OF AMERICA
22 |02/08/2023 8745 1,534.05|E-6692 REPAIR 290.4211.5601 BANK OF AMERICA
23 |02/08/2023 8745 14.99|Z00M 290.4211.5401 BANK OF AMERICA
24 |02/08/2023 8745 50.25/STORM PREP SUPPLIES 290.4211.5504 BANK OF AMERICA
25 |02/08/2023 8745 377.59| TRAINING MEETING SUPPLIES 290.4211.5501 BANK OF AMERICA
26 |02/08/2023 8745 443.92| DODGE AVENGER OIL CHG, WINDOW 290.4211.5601 BANK OF AMERICA
27 |02/08/2023 8745 0.99|CHIEF'S I-PHONE STORAGE 290.4211.5607 BANK OF AMERICA
28 |02/08/2023 8745 191.86| TRAVEL MEALS-TYPE 3 INSPECTION 290.4211.5512 BANK OF AMERICA
29 |02/08/2023 8745 44.25|SHIPPING-UPS 290.4211.5208 BANK OF AMERICA
30 |02/08/2023 8745 128.33|UNIFORMS-NEW EMPLOYEES 290.4211.5276 BANK OF AMERICA




FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY

CHECK LISTING

FEBRUARY 1 - FEBRUARY 28, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

31 |02/08/2023 8745 116.09| DISPUTED CHRGS-AMAZON 290.4211.5201 BANK OF AMERICA

32 |02/08/2023 8745 19.11|BLDG MAINT 290.4211.5604 BANK OF AMERICA

33 |02/08/2023 8745 1,969.82|STN 2 WASHER & DRYER 290.4211.5603 BANK OF AMERICA

34 |02/08/2023 8745 139.06/ STORM PREP MEETING SUPPLIES 290.4211.5501 BANK OF AMERICA

35 |02/08/2023 8745 40.00| TRAVEL-PARKING FEES 290.4211.5512 BANK OF AMERICA

36 |02/08/2023 8745 4,890.90 E-6692 REPAIR 290.4211.5601 BANK OF AMERICA

37 |02/08/2023 8745 258.49|SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 290.4211.5255 BANK OF AMERICA

38 |02/08/2023 8745 388.00|FLASHLIGHT-FLOOD LANTERN 290.4211.5601 BANK OF AMERICA

39 |02/08/2023 8745 28.03|BLDG MAINT-LIGHT 290.4211.5604 BANK OF AMERICA

Line | Check Date |Check # GL Amount| Description Acct # Vendor Last Name

40 02/08/2023 8745 165.00/B-6611 REPAIR 290.4211.5601 BANK OF AMERICA

41 102/08/2023 8745 204.00/U-6632 REPAIR 290.4211.5601 BANK OF AMERICA

42 102/08/2023 8745 2,184.19/SCENE LIGHTS 290.4211.5601 BANK OF AMERICA

43 102/08/2023 8745 374.56|CLEANING SUPPLIES 290.4211.5604 BANK OF AMERICA

44 102/08/2023 8745 10.00|FREIGHT 290.4211.5603 BANK OF AMERICA

45 102/08/2023 8746 98.64|ACCT#8245101010116287 STN 3 TV 290.4211.5401 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
46 02/08/2023 8746 123.61/ACCT#8245101000202519 STN 2 TV 290.4211.5401 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
47 |02/08/2023 8747 6,150.00 PRE-EMPLOYMENT BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS 290.4211.5324 CUESTA POLYGRAPH

48 |02/08/2023 8748 287.19|BIV VALVE SEAT KIT 290.4211.5601 L N CURTIS & SONS

49 102/08/2023 8749 111.10/01/23 PROF LEGAL SVCS 290.4211.5303 DANER LAW FIRM APLC

50 |02/08/2023 8750 16,188.74|FY22/23 EMS SOFTWARE ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 290.4211.5607 IMAGETREND, INC

51 102/08/2023 8751 (1.42) | CREDIT RETURN-AERATOR 290.4211.5604 MINER'S ACE HARDWARE, INC
52 |02/08/2023 8751 21.39|K RING, KEYS 290.4211.5604 MINER'S ACE HARDWARE, INC
53 |02/08/2023 8751 498.94/63 BAGS WATER SOFTENER SALT 290.4211.5604 MINER'S ACE HARDWARE, INC
54 |02/08/2023 8751 10.01/POWER STRIP 290.4211.5273 MINER'S ACE HARDWARE, INC
55 |02/08/2023 8752 3,750.00/01/23-03/23 FIRE STN RENT 290.4211.5553 OCEANO COMMUNITY SERVICES
56 |02/08/2023 8753 3,371.80/E-6692 NEW TIRES & BALANCE 290.4211.5601 SANTA MARIA TIRE, INC

57 |02/08/2023 8754 2,824.84/GAS SERVICES-STN 1 12/27-01/25 290.4211.5401 SOCALGAS

58 |02/08/2023 8755 9,276.07/B-6661 ANNUAL SVC & REPAIR 290.4211.5601 SOUTH COAST EMERGENCY
59 |02/08/2023 8756 636.46|NOMEX SHIRTS, PANTS-JONES 290.4211.5276 TEMPLETON UNIFORMS

60 |02/08/2023 8756 636.46|NOMEX SHIRTS, PANTS-POSNER 290.4211.5276 TEMPLETON UNIFORMS




FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
CHECK LISTING

FEBRUARY 1 - FEBRUARY 28, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

61 |02/08/2023 8757 177.79/ICE MACHINE RENTAL 290.4211.5303 TOGNAZZINI BEVERAGE SERVICE
62 |02/08/2023 8758 64.80/(2) ADD FCFA NAME TO BRUSH COAT 290.4211.5272 TURNOUT MAINTENANCE CO LLC
63 |02/08/2023 8759 29.82/KONICA BIZHUB COPIER OVERAGE 1 290.4211.5602 ULTREX BUSINESS PRODUCTS (DBA)
64 02/21/2023 8760 355.27|OXYGEN CYLINDER RENTAL 290.4211.5303 AIRGAS USA, LLC

65 |02/21/2023 8761 421.12|BUNKER BOOTS 290.4211.5276 ALLSTAR FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC
66 |02/21/2023 8762 292.86/SHOP SUPPLIES-RENTAL 290.4211.5303 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
67 |02/21/2023 8763 441,814.41|FCFA JANUARY 2023 REIMBURSE EXPENSES 290.0000.2002 CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE

68 |02/21/2023 8764 40.00/STN 2 PEST CONTROL SVC 290.4211.5605 AUTHORIZED PEST CONTROL

69 |02/21/2023 8764 40.00/STN 3 PEST CONTROL SVC 290.4211.5605 AUTHORIZED PEST CONTROL

70 |02/21/2023 8765 841.13|(2) FACE PIECE 290.4211.5272 BAUER COMPRESSORS, INC

71 |02/21/2023 8766 1,231.58 TRAINING-LUMBER 290.4211.5501 BURKE AND PACE OF AG, INC

72 |02/21/2023 8767 209.98|ACCT#8245100960252290 STN 1 INTERNET 290.4211.5401 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

73 |02/21/2023 8767 209.98|ACCT#8245101000239800 STN 2 INTERNET 290.4211.5401 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

74 102/21/2023 8767 209.98/ACCT#8245101010138133 STN 3 INTERNET 290.4211.5401 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

75 |02/21/2023 8768 256.88 WILDLAND COAT 290.4211.5272 L N CURTIS & SONS

76 102/21/2023 8768 1,707.99/AIR LIFT BAG 290.4211.5255 L N CURTIS & SONS

77 102/21/2023 8768 375.73|PRUSIK, CARABINER, KERN ROPE 290.4211.5255 L N CURTIS & SONS

78 |02/21/2023 8768 1,043.02/BRUSH PANTS 290.4211.5272 L N CURTIS & SONS

Line | Check Date |Check # GL Amount| Description Acct # Vendor Last Name

79 |02/21/2023 8768 433.90|BIV TOOL KIT 290.4211.5273 L N CURTIS & SONS

80 02/21/2023 8769 64.65|(5) BOARD MEMBER PLAQUES 290.4211.5201 GRAND AWARDS, INC
